ORDINANCE NO.	
---------------	--

An ordinance amending Section 17.06 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code in order to allow building permits for small lot subdivisions to be obtained prior to the recordation of the final map when a covenant and agreement is filed.

## THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A new Paragraph (f) is added to Subdivision 2 of Subsection A of Section 17.06 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code to read as follows:

The Department of Building and Safety may issue a building permit for a small lot subdivision if the applicant for the permit has received a vesting Tentative Tract Map approval or Preliminary Parcel Map approval for the project and has submitted proof to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety that a covenant and agreement has been recorded. This covenant and agreement shall state that the applicant and the applicant's successors and assignees agree that the building permit is issued on the condition that a certificate of occupancy (temporary or final) for the building cannot be issued until after the final map has been recorded. The Department of Building and Safety shall then issue the building permit based upon the approved Tentative or Preliminary Map and its conditions of approval. The dedication, improvement, and sewer requirements identified in the approved Tentative or Preliminary Map or its conditions of approval must be guaranteed to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering at the time of building permit issuance. Projects with the following features are not eligible to receive building permits prior to the recordation of a final map: off-site common access or a street or alley vacation or merger.

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

a a la	es passed by the Council of the City of
	HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, Interim City Clerk
	By
Approved	
	Mayor
Approved as to Form and Legality	
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney	•
By Kenneth T. FONG Deputy City Attorney	Pursuant to Charter Section 559, I approve this ordinance on behalf of the City Planning Commission and recommend that it be adopted
Date June 16, 2014	See attached report.  Clar Bell for
File No(s). <u>CF 13-1478</u>	Michael LoGrande $oldsymbol{\mathcal{U}}$ Director of Planning